consents, permissions or sanctions of any other 
concerned authority, body or institution (hereinafter 
collectively referred 

ranting such approvals, consents, permissions 
or sanctions; the subscribed, issued and paid up equity 
share capital of the company be reduced from 
Rs. 724,419,620/- (Rupees Seventy Two Crores Forty 
Four lakhs Nineteen Thousand Six Hundred and 
Twenty) divided into 72,441,962/- (Seven Crores 
Twenty Four Lakhs Forty One Thousand Nine 
Hundred and Sixty Two) equity shares of Rs 10 each to 
Rs. 1,44,883,924/- (Rupees Fourteen Crore Forty Eight 
Lakhs Eight Three Thousand Nine hundred and Sixty 
Two) divided into 72,441,962 (Seven Crores Twenty 
Four Lakhs Forty One Thousand Nine Hundred and 
Sixty Two) equity shares of Rs 2 each.”

thon 04  April, 2016 
be and is hereby stands rescinded.”

to as “the concerned authorities”) 
as may be required, and subject to such other conditions 
or guidelines, if any, as may be prescribed or stipulated 
by any of such concerned authorities, from time to time,

[...]

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of section 61 and 
other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 
(“the Act”) and Rules made there under as amended from time to 
time, the Authorised share capital of the company be and is hereby 
increased from Rs. 85,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty Five Crores only) 
divided into 8,50,00,000 (Eight Crore and Fifty Lakh) equity shares 
of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each to Rs. 190,00,00,000/- ( One hundred 
and Ninety Crores only) divided into 19,00,00,000/- (Nineteen 
Crore) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each by creation of 
additional 10,50,00,000 (Ten Crore and Fifty Lakh) equity shares of 
Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each ranking pari passu in all respects with 
the existing equity shares.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Clause V in the Memorandum of 
Association of the Company be and is hereby altered by 
substituting the same with the following:

“The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 
190,00,00,000/- ( One hundred and Ninety Crores only) divided 
into 19,00,00,000/- (Nineteen Crore) equity shares of Rs. 10/- 
(Rupees Ten) each with power for the company to consolidate, 
convert, subdivide, reduce or increase 

The Articles of Association (“AoA”) of the Company as presently in 
force are based on the Companies Act, 1956 and several regulations

[...]

Up on approval of the Scheme of 
Reduction of Share Capital, the Subscribed and Paid up Share 
Capital of the company shall stand reduced from Rs. 72,44,19,620/-
(Rupees Seventy Two Crore Forty Four Thousand Nineteen 
Hundred Six Hundred and Twenty Only) divided into 7,24,41,962 
(Seven Crore Twenty Four Lakh Forty One Thousand Nine 
Hundred and Sixty Two Only) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees 
Ten Only) each  to Rs.14,48,83,924/- .(Rupees Fourteen Crore Forty 
Eight Lakh Eighty Three Thousand Nine Hundred and Twenty 
Four Only) divided into 7,24,41,962 (Seven Crore Twenty Four 
Lakh Forty One Thousand Nine Hundred and Sixty Two Only) 
Equity Shares of Rs.2/-(Rupees Two Only) each.

thThe Board at its meeting held on 20  of June, 2016, has considered 
the proposal for capital restructuring / Scheme of arrangement / 
capital reduction  and further resolved to refer the matter to an

[...]

Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and Para I (A) (3d) of Annexure I 
of SEBI Circular No. No. CIR/CFD/CMD/16/2015 dated 
November 30, 2015.
As per the Draft Scheme approved by the Board, the Subscribed 
and Paid up Share Capital of the Company shall stand reduced:
From 7,24,41,962 (Seven Crore Twenty Four Lakh Forty One 
Thousand Nine Hundred and Sixty Two Only) Equity Shares of Rs. 
10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to 7,24,41,962 (Seven Crore Twenty 
Four Lakh Forty One Thousand Nine Hundred and Sixty Two 
Only) Equity Shares of Rs. 2/- (Ru

Page  17

Notes to Notice

Cybermate Infotek Limited

Annual Report 2015-16

thObjection / Observation letter dated 11  August,2016 to the 
Proposed Scheme of Capital Reduction with the observation as 
stated below: